

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

MOSDOT SHUVA ISRAEL and BEN ZION	:	Index No. 156173/2014
SUKY,	:	
	:	Mot Seq.
	:	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	:	
	:	
- against -	:	
	:	
ILANA DAYAN-ORBACH p/k/a/ ILANA	:	
DAYAN, KESHET BROADCASTING LTD, THE	:	
ISRAELI NETWORK, INC. and ISRAELI TV	:	
COMPANY,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF DEFENDANTS
ILANA DAYAN-ORBACH AND KESHET BROADCASTING LTD. TO DISMISS FOR
LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION, *FORUM NON CONVENIENS* AND FAILURE
TO STATE A CLAIM**

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Charles S. Sims
John M. Browning
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036-8299
(212) 969-3000
(212) 969-2900 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for Ilana Dayan-Orbach
and Keshet Broadcasting Ltd.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Keshet and Dayan and Should Dismiss Pursuant to CPLR 3211(a)(8)	6
II. Under the Doctrine of Forum Non Conveniens, Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed in Favor of an Israeli Forum.....	9
III. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Valid Claim for Defamation	14
A. Standards for Motion to Dismiss a Defamation Claim Under CPLR 3211(a).....	14
B. Most of the Allegedly Defamatory Statements Are Not “Of and Concerning” Plaintiffs	15
C. The Statements Are Not Defamatory Per Se and There Are No Special Damages	19
D. Nearly All the Statements Complained of Are Non-Actionable Opinion.....	22
E. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Plead That Defendants Acted with Gross Irresponsibility.....	27
IV. Plaintiffs’ Prima Facie Tort Claim Is Duplicative of the Defamation Claims and Should Be Dismissed as Such.....	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Abbott v. Harris Publ'ns, Inc.,
No. 97 Civ. 7648, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9384 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2000).....29

Afftrex Ltd. v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
161 A.D.2d 855 (3d Dep't 1990).....17

Amodei v. New York State Chiropractic Ass'n,
160 A.D.2d 279 (1st Dep't 1990),
aff'd, 77 N.Y.2d 890, 891 (1991).....30

Ava v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
64 A.D.3d 407 (1st Dep't 2009)19

Bader & Bader v. Ford,
66 A.D.2d 642 (1st Dep't 1979)9

Bernard v. Grenci,
48 A.D.3d 722 (2d Dep't 2008)20

Boyle v. Stiefel Lab.,
204 A.D.2d 872 (3d Dep't 1994).....22

Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State,
86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995).....14

Caplan v. Winslett,
218 A.D.2d 148 (1st Dep't 1996)24

Carlucci v. Poughkeepsie Newspapers, Inc.,
57 N.Y.2d 883 (1982).....15, 17

Chao v. Mount Sinai Hosp.,
No. 10 CV 2869 (HB). 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133686
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2010).....30

Chapadeau v. Utica Observer-Dispatch, Inc.,
38 N.Y.2d 196,199 (1975)27, 28, 29

Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.,
412 U.S. 94 (1973).....29

Copp v. Ramirez,
62 A.D.3d 23 (1st Dep't 2009)7

<i>Crucey v. Jackall</i> , 275 A.D.2d 258 (1st Dep’t 2000)	15, 27
<i>DeLuca v. N.Y. News, Inc.</i> , 109 Misc. 2d 341, 438 N.Y.S.2d 199 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1981)	29
<i>Dillon v. City of New York</i> , 261 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dep’t 1999)	14, 19, 26
<i>Drug Res. Corp. v. Curtis Publ’g Co.</i> , 7 N.Y.2d 435	22
<i>Foley v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , No. 108403/2005, 2006 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 9327 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Sept. 13, 2006)	15, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Franklin v. Winard</i> , 199 A.D.2d 220 (1st Dep’t 1993)	14
<i>Gaeta v. N.Y. News, Inc.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 340 (1984)	28
<i>Galasso v. Saltzman</i> , 42 A.D.3d 310 (1st Dep’t 2007)	21
<i>GS Plasticos Limitada v. Veritas</i> , 84 A.D.3d 518 (1st Dep’t 2001)	26
<i>Huffine v. South Shore Press</i> , No.11-17764, 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 312 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. Jan. 11, 2012)	21
<i>Huggins v. Moore</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 296 (1999)	28
<i>Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991)	23, 26
<i>Islamic Republic of Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 474 (1984)	9
<i>Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Koop v. Guskind</i> , 116 A.D.3d 672 (2d Dep’t 2014)	10

<i>Kowalczyk v. McCullough</i> , 55 A.D.3d 1208 (3d Dep’t 2008)	21, 22
<i>Legros v. Irving</i> , 38 A.D.2d 53 (1st Dep’t 1971)	7, 9
<i>Lihong Dong v. Ming Hai</i> , 108 A.D.3d 599 (2d Dep’t 2013)	16
<i>Love v. William Morrow & Co.</i> , 193 A.D.2d 586 (2d Dep’t 1993)	27
<i>Maas v. Cornell University</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 87 (1999)	14
<i>Mann v. Abel</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 271 (2008)	22, 23
<i>McKenzie v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 355 F. App’x 533 (2d Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Med-Sales Assocs., Inc. v. Lebhar-Friedman, Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 908 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	29
<i>Mercado v. Shustek</i> , 309 A.D.2d 646 (1st Dep’t 2003)	15, 25
<i>Metropolitan Worldwide, Inc. v. Bunte Entertainment Verlag GMBH</i> , No. 105247/02 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Sept. 18, 2002)	10, 11, 13
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	29
<i>Miness v. Alter</i> , 262 A.D.2d 374 (2d Dep’t 1999)	23
<i>Montgomery v. Minarcin</i> , 263 A.D.2d 665 (3d Dep’t 1999)	7
<i>Nat’l Nutritional Foods Ass’n v. Whelan</i> , 492 F. Supp. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	29
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	18
<i>O’Brien v. Lerman</i> , 117 A.D.2d 658 (2d Dep’t 1986)	21

<i>Overseas Media, Inc. v. Skvortsov</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 610 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 277 F. App'x 92 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Pace v. Rebore</i> , 107 A.D.2d 30.....	20
<i>Pusch v. Pullman</i> , No. 120132/00, 2003 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2000 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Nov. 5, 2003).....	15
<i>Rigroup LLC v. Trefonisco Mgmt.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F. App'x 58 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston, Inc.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 369 (1977)	23, 29
<i>Ryan v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 30 A.D.2d 549, 290 N.Y.S.2d 849 (2d Dep't 1969).....	11, 12
<i>Silver v. Great Amer. Ins. Co.</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 356 (1972)	9, 10
<i>Simpson v. Vill. Voice, Inc.</i> , No. 0118713/2006, 2007 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 9041 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Aug. 7, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 58 A.D.3d 421 (1st Dep't 2009).....	15, 24
<i>Smith v. Catsimatidis</i> , 95 A.D.3d 737 (1st Dep't 2012)	15
<i>Smolik v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 48 A.D.3d 452 (2d Dep't 2008).....	10
<i>SPCA of Upstate New York v. American Working Collie Association</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 400 (2012)	6, 7, 8
<i>Steinhilber v. Alphonse</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 283 (1986)	23
<i>Stepanov v. Dow Jones & Co., Inc.</i> , 120 A.D.3d 28 (1st Dep't 2014)	19
<i>Stoomhamer Amsterdam N.V. v. CLAL</i> , 204 A.D.2d 186 (1st Dep't 1994)	13
<i>Talbot v. Johnson Newspaper Corp.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 827 (1988)	7, 9

<i>Three Amigos SJJ Rest., Inc. v. CBS News, Inc.</i> , No. 152184/2012, 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2143 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Mar. 19, 2013).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Troni v. Banco Popolare di Milano</i> , 129 A.D.2d 502 (1st Dep’t 1987)	13
<i>Weiner v. Doubleday & Co.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 586 (1989)	28, 29

Statutes and Rules

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 327(a)	1, 9
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211(a)	14
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(7).....	1
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3211(a)(8).....	1, 6
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 302(a)	6, 7

Defendants Ilana Dayan-Orbach and Keshet Broadcasting Ltd. (“collectively, “defendants”) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion to dismiss the complaint of Mosdot Shuva Israel and Ben Zion Suky (collectively, “plaintiffs”) under CPLR 3211(a)(8), 327(a) and 3211(a)(7).
